

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 11-cv-1350-WJM-BNB

ANDY KERR, COLORADO STATE REPRESENTATIVE;
NORMA V. ANDERSON;
JANE M. BARNES, MEMBER JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION;
ELAINE GANTZ BERMAN, MEMBER STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION;
ALEXANDER E. BRACKEN;
WILLIAM K. BREGAR, MEMBER PUEBLO DISTRICT 70 BOARD OF EDUCATION;
BOB BRIGGS, WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCILMAN;
BRUCE W. BRODERIUS, MEMBER WELD COUNTY DISTRICT 6 BOARD OF
EDUCATION;
TRUDY B. BROWN;
JOHN C. BUECHNER, PH. D., LAFAYETTE CITY COUNCILMAN;
STEPHEN A. BURKHOLDER;
RICHARD L. BYYNY, M.D. ;
LOIS COURT, COLORADO STATE REPRESENTATIVE;
THERESA L. CRATER;
ROBIN CROSSAN, MEMBER STEAMBOAT SPRINGS RE-2 BOARD OF EDUCATION
RICHARD E. FERDINANDSEN;
STEPHANIE GARCIA, MEMBER PUEBLO CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION;
KRISTI HARGROVE;
DICKEY LEE HULLINGHORST, COLORADO STATE REPRESENTATIVE;
NANCY JACKSON, ARAPAHOE COUNTY COMMISSIONER;
WILLIAM G. KAUFMAN;
CLAIRE LEVY, COLORADO STATE REPRESENTATIVE;
MARGARET (MOLLY) MARKERT, AURORA CITY COUNCILWOMAN
MEGAN J. MASTEN;
MICHAEL MERRIFIELD;
MARCELLA (MARCY) L. MORRISON;
MONISHA MERCHANT, MEMBER UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO BOARD OF
REGENTS
JOHN P. MORSE, COLORADO STATE SENATOR;
PAT NOONAN;
BEN PEARLMAN, BOULDER COUNTY COMMISSIONER;
WALLACE PULLIAM;
FRANK WEDDIG, ARAPAHOE COUNTY COMMISSIONER;
PAUL WEISSMANN; and
JOSEPH W. WHITE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, GOVERNOR OF COLORADO, in his official capacity,
Defendant.

• **PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

Plaintiffs respectfully submit the following brief in opposition to the Motion to Dismiss (the "Motion"), ECF No. 18, submitted August 15, 2011, by Defendant, John Hickenlooper, Governor of Colorado, in his official capacity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT MUST ACCEPT PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS AS TRUE UNDER THE STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE TO FACIAL CHALLENGES TO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER RULE 12(B)(1).....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE TABOR UNDER THE CONSTITUTION AND THE ENABLING ACT	6
A. Plaintiffs Suffered an Injury-in-Fact as a Consequence of TABOR’s Radical Impact on the General Assembly’s Power to Tax and Authority to Spend.....	7
B. Plaintiffs Pleaded a Causal Connection Between TABOR and Their Injury	11
C. A Decision Finding TABOR Invalid Would Redress Plaintiffs’ Injury.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PRESENTED JUSTICIABLE CLAIMS	13
A. This Court Has the Authority to Adjudicate Plaintiffs’ Enabling Act Claim as a Routine Claim that Seeks Redress for Violation of a Federal Statute	13
B. Defendant’s PQD Argument Fails Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Raise No Political Questions	17
1. Most of Plaintiffs’ Counts Present No Political Questions At All.....	17
2. The PQD Does Not Apply to Consideration of this Case Under the Enabling Act	20
3. Plaintiffs’ Invocation of the Guarantee Clause Is Not Barred by Any of the Six Baker Tests	23
IV. A MAJORITY’S ATTEMPT TO USE THE INITIATIVE TO IMPOSE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL MEASURE ON THE PEOPLE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	31
V. TABOR VIOLATES ORIGINAL AND CONTROLLING PROVISIONS OF COLORADO CONSTITUTION THAT EMPOWER THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO FULFILL ITS ESSENTIAL DUTIES	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX A.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc. v. SciMed Life Sys., Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , No. 10-1469, 2010 WL 4941958 (D.D.C. 2011)	27
<i>Alamo Land & Cattle Co. v. Arizona</i> , 424 U.S. 295 (1976).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Branson School Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)	7, 13, 16, 22
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92 (1946).....	15
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	8
<i>Colo. Power Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 159 Colo. 262, 411 P.2d 785 (1966).....	14
<i>Colorado Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer</i> , 963 F.2d 1394 (10 th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana</i> , 469 F.Supp. 154 (D. Mont. 1979).....	15

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282, 1296 (10th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	15
<i>Dunbar Lime Co. v. Utah-Idaho Sugar Co.</i> , 17 F.2d 351 (8th Cir. 1926)	15
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	9, 10
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	9
<i>Helvering v. Mountain Producers Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 376 (1938).....	15
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 348, State Question No. 640</i> , 820 P.2d 772 (Okla. 1992).....	19
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Okla. ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Jacobs Visconsi & Jacobs Co. v. City of Lawrence</i> , 927 F.2d 1111 (10 th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Japan Whaling Assn v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221, 230 (1986).....	16
<i>Joe v. Marcum</i> , 621 F.2d 358 (10th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Kadderly v. City of Portland</i> , 72 P. 710 (Or. 1903)	19
<i>Lane v Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for the State of Mass.</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10, 24, 25, 26
<i>Lassen v. Ariz. ex rel. Ariz. Highway Dep't</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967).....	15

<i>Lisco v. Love</i> , 219 F. Supp. 922 (D. Colo. 1963), <i>rev'd sub nom. Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	33
<i>Lobato v. State of Colorado</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	14, 20, 27
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 9, 11, 13
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	14, 24, 25
<i>Maez v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel., Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1995)	5, 6
<i>McDonald v. Kinder Morgan, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Minnesota v. Wisconsin</i> , 252 U.S. 273 (1920).....	16
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 85 F. 465 (8th Cir. 1898)	15
<i>Morgan v. City of Rawlins</i> , 792 F.2d 975 (10th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Morrissey v. State</i> , 951 P.2d 911 (Colo. 1998).....	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1968).....	24, 25
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	21
<i>Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	passim

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	passim
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4
<i>Spectrum Stores v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 938, 948-54 (5th Cir. 2011), cert. denied_ U.S. (Oct. 3, 2011).....	24
<i>St. Louis v. Rutz</i> , 138 U.S. 226 (1891).....	15
<i>Submission of Interrogatories in Senate Bill 93-74</i> , 852 P.2d 1, 12 (Colo. 1993).....	12
<i>Texas v. Louisiana</i> , 410 U.S. 702 (1973).....	15
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 536 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1976)	16
<i>United States v. Sweet</i> , 245 U.S. 563 (1918).....	16
<i>Utah ex rel. Div. of State Lands v. Kleppe</i> , 586 F.2d 756 (10th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Vansickle v. Shanahan</i> , 511 P.2d 223 (Kan. 1973).....	19
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	7
<i>Williams v. Meese</i> , 926 F.2d 994 (10th Cir. 1991)	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.
§ 1331.....13, 14
§ 1367.....34
§ 1651.....14
§ 2201.....14

RULES

Rule 8(a).....6
Rule 12.....16
Rule 12(b)(1).....4, 5, 17, 18
Rule 12(b)(6).....4, 5, 18
Rule 56.....18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution
Article VI, § 218
Article IV, § 4 passim

Colorado Constitution
Article IV, § 235
Article V, § 1.....1
Article X, § 2.....13
Article X § 20 (“TABOR”)..... passim
Article X, § 20(4).....12
Article X, § 20(7).....11, 12

Colorado Enabling Act, Act of March 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 474
§ 4..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

An Analysis of 1992 Ballot Proposals, Leg. Council of Colo. Genl. Assembly (1992)
pp. 5-917

Anna-Lisa Mullis, *Dismantling the Trojan Horse*, 82 U. Colo. L. Rev. 259, 267-71
(2011).....11

Charles S. Brown et al., Financing Colorado’s Future: An Analysis of the Fiscal Sustainability of State Government, U. of Denver Center for Colo.’s Economic Future, August 31, 2011, available at <http://www.du.edu/economicfuture/Phase2Summary.pdf>18

Colo. Mun. League, *TABOR: A Guide to the Taxpayer’s Bill of Rights*, Chapters 3-4 (revised 2011)11
